
PFN.siONS: ~ld Ag~ Assistance: coats of investigations payable 
out of appropriat ion to Stat1 
Board; not payable by county . 

Au..;ust 21, 1935. 

~on . ·:: . ....d • Jameson 
Presiden t ~oard of .ana0 ers 
~tate Elcecosj~ry institutions 
Jeffer son City. Missouri 

Dear ... ..r • Jameson : 

Thi s is to a cknowled6 e receipt of your letter 
of Au0 ust 14, 1935 , 1n which you reque 3t the opinion ot 
this Depo.rt.cen t on a quest ion therein submitted; which 
le t~er of request is as follows: 

"The question of 4 Who ia goi~ t o 
pay the costs ot 1nvost1gatino t he 
applicants for ol d a6e as s istance 
in the va r ious countie s 'c' has 
arisen. 

"~ction 10 of t ho co~~ittee sub­
stitute for Senate Bil l .io . 7 
reads as follows: 

" ' Sec t ion 10 . ' he~ever an 
apj licat1on is made for ol d a ue 
a r. sist ance, the co, n t y board shal l 
,rompt ly ~ko investigation of the 
fac to , and , a fter hearing the 
ap~licant . if it ap ?roves the appli ­
cation , s~ll make a reco~ondation 
of t he a~ount of aasistnnee t o be 
allO\'fed , or . if it disapprove . make 
a r ecommenda t ion that no aas1stanee 
be a llowed .' 

" t<'rom the ~bove s ection. 1 t specifi ­
cally states t hat t he county board 
shall promptly mnke i nvest i ga t ion of 
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the facts. etc . I am a sking your 
opinion on the matter a s to whether 
t he county or the state will have 
t o pay tho co sts of those investi­
gations ." 

Your quest ion i s ·- "·ho is t5oing t o pay the 
coats of investigatiD6 the applicants for old a ge assist­
ance in the various eoun tie a., " 

Vte herewith set forth sections 10 and 11 of .:enate 
Bill No. 7. which are t ho sections of aaid Act a pol l cable 
to your question . a s tollows: 

" ction 10 . henever an application 
is made for old aue a ssistance. the 
county board shall pro-:ptl y make in­
vestigation of the f acts. and. after 
hearing t he ·applicnnt. if it approves 
the ap?lica t 1on. shal l make a recom­
mendat ion ot the a~ount ot assistance 
to be allowed. or . i f it disap ove. 
n:o.ke n reco -""!Ondo.tion that no assist­
ance be allowed . Opon t he request ot 
an applicant. t he county board may. 
if it sees f i t. direct a rehearing . ot 
which the appl icant s bal l mve at 
least ten days ' notice. and at which 
ho may a ~ear and offer evidence. 
rbe decision of tho county board shall 
be for warded to tho state Commissioner 
who may approve or disapprove. or 
:t'eco _ .. end changes 1n t~o decision ot 
tho county board. If t he state Com­
missioner and t he county board ar e 
unab le t o agree in reuard to tho allow­
ance. disallowance. or t he o .nt ot 
assistance. t he ap •lication. along 
wit h a r ecord of all the proceedings 
i n regard t o 1t . shall be forwarded to 
the State Board for r eview. vhose de­
cision shall be final. eubject to the 



Hon . w. Ed. Jameson -3- ugus t 21 . 1935 . 

right of appeal as herein otherwise 
provided. An applicant whose appli­
cation tor assiotnnce has been re­
jected may not reappl y f or assistance 
until the expiration or twelve mo11tl• a 
from the date of t e previous appli­
cation. unleaa t he rejection ot aaid 
application shall be sol ely tor 
failure to qual ity as t o a e and such 
appl icant ha :3 wi t 1in the 12 montha 
period r eached t he qualify! age . 

"section 11 • or the purpose o t &JV 
such investigat i on the state board. 
the count y board. or t he state Commis ­
sioner shall have t he power t o compe1. 
by BUbpoena , t he attendance and testi­
mony of witneosea and t he production 
of books and n&Y>ers . l'he coats ot 
such hearing t o be paid by t he bta te 
Board out of fund a a.ppr opria ted t o such 
Board. All wi tnesaes shall be exa"11ned 
on onth, and any member of t he state 
board, county board , or the state Com­
missioner may a~nister said oath. " 

From a read ng ot the above two sec t 1 one , and when 
same are r ead 1n connection with the other sections of said 
Act, wo are of the opinion that t he cost of investigations 
and hear ings in connection with applications for ol d age 
assist ance are t o be paid out ot the funds appropriated to 
tho St a to Board by tho ~gi ala t ure . ..e do no t t 1nd anywhere 
i n the \ct tbfl t t he county- is l iabl e f or the cost ot allki ng 
theso investigat ions . It is, therefore, our opinion that 
t he cos t ot makinb investigations of applicants tor ol d a0e 
assistance is payable out of moneys appropriated to the 
Stat e board by the Legislature for t he purpose of a~n1ster-
1ng said Act . 

I PPROVED: 

JOHN W. HOFf'MAN, Jr . 
{Acting) Attorney - General 

CRd :I.G 

Very truly yours . 

COVELL R. HE 'ITT 
Assistant Attorney ' eneral 


